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Application 
Number 

18/1796/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 6th December 2018 Officer Mary 
Collins 

Target Date 31st January 2019   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site 386 Milton Road 
Proposal Change of use to large scale HMO (sui generis), 

including detached annexe. 
Applicant Mr Danny Hazel 

Jubilee House, Chesterton Road  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would 
respect the character and appearance 
of the surrounding area. 

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the amenity of surrounding 
occupiers.  

- The proposed development would 
provide living accommodation and a 
good level of indoor and outdoor 
amenity for future occupiers. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is situated on the south eastern side of 

Milton Road. 
 
1.2 It comprises a semi-detached dwelling and a detached annexe 

building which is located to the south of No.386 Milton Road.   
 

1.3 The one-bedroom Annexe is a single storey building with a 
pitched roof.  It measures 6.725m in width and 9.655m in 



length.  It has a pitched roof and measures 2.6m at eaves and 
4.6m to the ridge.  It is located adjacent to the boundary with 
No.384 Milton Road.  It is constructed from yellow/brown bricks 
on the walls and tiles on the roof.   

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use to large 

scale HMO (Sui Generis), including use of the detached 
annexe. 

 
2.2 The existing building has 5 bedrooms and is already in use 

under permitted development as a HMO. Permission is sought 
for the retention of the existing annexe building and its use as 
part of an HMO alongside the existing dwelling. 
 

2.3 It is proposed that the large HMO would be for 9 people  
 
2.4 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Design Statement 
2. Drawings 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 

C/89/0840 Erection of one detached dwelling. Refused 
21.1.1990 

C/92/0027 Outline application for the erection 
of a bungalow. 

Refused 
24.2.1992 

16/0798/FUL Single storey detached one-
bedroom dwelling (retrospective) 

Refused 
23.06.2016 
 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No 
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes 
 Site Notice Displayed:     No  

 



5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government Guidance, 

Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies, Supplementary Planning 
Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2018 

1 3 28 

35 36  

48 50 55 56 57  

81 82  

 
 
 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework 
2019 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
2014 
Circular 11/95 – The Use of 
Conditions in Planning Permissions 
(Annex A) 
Technical housing standards – 
nationally described space standard – 
published by Department of 
Communities and Local Government 
March 2015 (material consideration) 
Greater Cambridge Planning (2020) – 
Sustainable Design and Construction 
Cycle Parking Guide for New 
Residential Developments (2010)  

 



6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Highways Development 
Control) 

 
6.1 No significant adverse effect upon the Public Highway should 
 result from  this proposal, should it gain benefit of Planning 
 Permission. 
 
 Environmental Health 
 
6.2 The main house is currently licensed to be an HMO for a 

maximum of 6 persons in 6 households.  Under the licensing 
provisions of the Housing Act 2004, there is enough kitchen 
amenity for a maximum of 8 persons.  Should planning 
permission be granted, and prior to the 7th tenant moving in, the 
licence holder will need to apply for a variation of the HMO 
licence.  Details can be found on our website 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/licensing-of-houses-in-multiple-
occupation 

 
6.3 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received. Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.  

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

o 384 Milton Road, Cambridge - Milton Road Residents 
association 

o 309 Milton Road, Cambridge 
o Camcycle- The Bike Depot, 140 Cowley Road 

 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 

The proposed HMO does not provide sufficient cycle parking for 
its occupants.  
The position of the window in the Annex overlooks the upstairs 
bedrooms at 384 Milton Road causing lack of privacy to both 
houses and occupants. 386 Milton Road is already an extensive 
property with significant extensions built (and HMO). The Annex 

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/licensing-of-houses-in-multiple-occupation
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/licensing-of-houses-in-multiple-occupation


is out of character with the existing house (386), (too far back in 
the garden) and with other housing in the area. 
 

 The owner and agent appear to be ignoring the fact that the 
 annex does not have planning permission and are applying to 
 have the building to be used as part of the HMO. 

 
The annexe can be accessed via an unmade road accessible 
from the allotments off Kendal Way. It is down the far end of the 
garden and looks as if it was used as a brick shed or workshop.  
 
Objection on behalf of Milton Road Residents association 
 
The latest block plan and site plan of the application is incorrect. 
It does not show the recently completed back extension at 384 
which is now closer to the Annex at 386 by 4.5m. The extension 
at 384 and planned patio will bring the living quarters of both 
properties in very close proximity, specifically Unit 8.1 
(bedroom/living) of 386 Annex. This will lead to lack of privacy 
for occupants of both properties. 
 
386 Milton Road is already an extensive property and the 
proposed development increases occupancy to 9 persons in 9 
units, assuming single occupancy. 
 
The Environmental Health comments state that according to 
"licensing provisions of the Housing Act 2004, there is enough 
kitchen amenity for a maximum of 8 persons." The increase in 
occupancy is beyond the maximum kitchen amenity available in 
Main House of 386.  
 
With such significant increase in occupancy, there is the 
obvious increase in foot flow and noise impacting residents of 
neighbouring properties 

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received. Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file.   
 



8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 

Background 
 

8.1 The existing outbuilding is detached and has been used as a 
separate dwelling. It does not have the benefit of planning 
permission. It is within 2 metres of the boundary and is more 
than 2.5 metres in height, so planning permission is required for 
this outbuilding under householder permitted development 
criteria.  

 
8.2 A retrospective application to retain the building as a dwelling 

was refused in June 2016 for the following reasons 
(summarised): 

 
o Poor level of amenity for occupiers due to bedroom window 

being sited next to access to No.386 and to inter-looking 
between this window and No.384 Milton Road. 

o A fence that would be required to create a private area for the 
building would create a poor level of light and outlook to the 
building. 

o A separate dwelling in this location is out of keeping with the 
character of the area. 

o Parking for the building removes the ability for vehicles 
associated with the main house to turn on site, thereby 
compromising highway safety.  

  
8.3An enforcement notice was served 18/00014/ENFNOT for the 

unauthorised change of use of the single storey outbuilding at 
the land as a separate self-contained unit of accommodation 
(the Annexe). An appeal against the notice was dismissed on 
20.08.2018. In dismissing the appeal, the Inspector came to the 
following conclusions: 

 
o The separation between the bedroom window and first floor 

bedroom window at No.384 is too far to harm the privacies of 
either set of occupants. 

o The movement of people associated with No.386 so close to 
the bedroom window would be detrimental to the privacy of 
occupants of the annexe. 

o Obscure glazing this room would not provide occupants with 
satisfactory living accommodation as there are no other 
windows in this room. 



o A high fence required to provide privacy to the occupants would 
result in a severe reduction in light and impact on outlook. 

o A separate dwelling in such a location is uncharacteristic of the 
area. 

o Parking arrangements are satisfactory and there is sufficient 
space for vehicles to turn, so the development would not give 
rise to highway safety harm. 

 
8.4 This planning application as originally submitted showed the 

layout of the existing detached annexe and indicated it had 
been used as a totally self-contained planning unit with kitchen, 
bathroom facilities, separate bedroom and living/dining room. In 
terms of its use as part of a HMO, it was considered that the 
occupier(s) of this building would be able to live independently 
from the main dwelling without the need to share any of the 
facilities of the main dwelling and therefore could not be 
considered as part of the wider HMO proposed at the 
application site.  

 
8.5 Revised plans were received showing the layout of the annexe 

revised to provide two separate bedrooms for single occupancy 
and the red line of the application site amended to include the 
main dwelling. 

 
 Principle of Development 

8.6 Policy 48 of the Cambridge Local Plan: Housing in multiple 
occupation states that proposals for large houses in multiple 
occupation (sui generis) as defined by the Government’s 
Circular 08/2010 and its successor documents will be 
 supported, where the proposal:  

 
 a. does not create an over-concentration of such a use in the 
 local area, or cause harm to residential amenity or the 
 surrounding area;  
 

b. the building or site (including any outbuildings) is suitable for 
use as housing in multiple occupation, with provision made, for 
example, for appropriate refuse and recycling storage, cycle 
and car parking and drying areas; and  
c. will be accessible to sustainable modes of transport, shops 
and other local services.  
 



Appropriate management arrangements should be put in place 
in order to monitor and minimise antisocial behaviour and 
adverse impact on local residents. A condition to this effect 
may be applied to any planning consent. 
 

8.7 It is also important to ensure that HMOs provide a standard of 
accommodation equivalent to that enjoyed by other residents 
and that the amount of activity generated by the proposed level 
of occupation does not detract from the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. Policy 51: Accessible Homes and 
Policy 50: Residential Space Standards will therefore be aspired 
to for proposals of change of use to HMOs and should also be 
applied to the provision of new HMOs. The application of the 
space standards will help to determine the number of occupiers 
that a property can reasonably accommodate as a HMO. This 
not only ensures reasonable living conditions for occupiers but 
will also ensure that the intensification of such activity 
associated with any HMO is proportionate to the size of the 
property.  

 
8.8 Revised plans were received showing that the existing dwelling 

would be for 7 persons over three floors. There would a 
kitchen/living/communal area and kitchen facilities being 
shared.  
 

8.9 The revised layout of the existing detached annexe indicates 
 that the occupants of the two, one person bedrooms, would 
 need to depend on the main dwelling for cooking facilities  etc. 
 The annexe would have a functional relationship with the main 
 dwelling.  
 
 Character of the Area 
 
8.10 As noted in Paragraphs 8.2 and 8.3, a planning application for 
 the outbuilding and its use as a dwelling was refused partly on 
 character grounds, and the Inspector’s conclusions relating to 
 the enforcement appeal also found the development harmful for 
 the same reason. The Inspector concluded that, in particular, 
 due the garden area and plot subdivision, the property had the 
 appearance of a self-contained dwelling rather than ancillary 
 outbuilding, and stated it was uncharacteristic of the road for 
 dwellings to be located in such a position so close to another 
 dwelling and behind the rear building line. 
 



8.11 Although the form and design of the building have not altered 
 since the above decisions, it is now proposed to be occupied in 
 association with the main building, which therefore removes any 
 requirement for a separate garden. This is considered to 
 overcome the character concerns associated with the use of the 
 building separately to the main house. 
 
 Residential Amenity 

 
 Amenity of future occupiers 
 
8.12 The gross internal floor space measurements for the dwelling 

and annexe are shown in the table below: 
 
In terms of room sizes, in order to provide one bedspace, a 
single bedroom must have a floor area of at least 7.5m2 and be 
at least 2.15m wide.  All of the bedrooms meet this standard 
apart from bedroom 6. Many of the rooms also have some living 
space in addition. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Size of external amenity space: 
 

8.13 Officers are of the opinion the proposal provides an adequate 
level of residential amenity for future occupiers and consider 
that in this respect it is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan 
(2018) policy 50. 
 

 

Bedroom 

Number of 

bed spaces 

(persons) 

Policy Size 

requirement 

(m²) 

Proposed size 

of unit 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Annexe 

Bedroom 1 

Annexe 

Bedroom 2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

7.5 

7.5 

7.5 

7.5 

7.5 

7.5 

7.5 

7.5 

7.5 

13 

11 

20 

13 

16 

7 

14 

9 

8 

 



8.14 The annexe building can be considered as part of the HMO as 
its two occupants would share the cooking facilities with the 
main house.   Environmental Health Officers are satisfied that 
the distance of 7.5 metres from this to the main dwelling would 
be acceptable. 
 

8.15 The increase in the number of occupants of the HMO by three 
over the fall-back position of six allowed by permitted 
development and the current licence is not considered to have a 
detrimental impact on the surrounding area.  There is a good 
level of both external and internal amenity space.  
 

8.16 As noted in Paragraph 8.2, an application to retain and use the 
building as a separate dwelling was refused for a number of 
reasons, two of which related to the poor level of amenity future 
occupiers would suffer. Given that it is now proposed to use the 
building in association with the main building, there wouldn’t be 
a requirement to create separate private amenity/garden 
spaces, thereby removing the harm a boundary fence would 
create. A bedroom window would still front the access route 
leading to the rear of No.386 Milton Road, past which residents 
of the HMO at No.386 Milton Road would walk to access the 
rear of the property. It is considered that a condition requiring 
this window to be obscurely glazed and fixed shut (up to height 
of 1.7m) would mitigate this impact. In considering the 
enforcement appeal, the Inspector raised concern that an 
obscure window would provide a poor level of amenity for future 
occupants. In the current application, however, the room is 
proposed to be larger and the floor plans indicate that an 
additional opening would be provided on the garden side 
elevation [Note: Officers have noted that an elevation drawing 
showing this change is missing and this has therefore been 
requested]. The addition of this opening is considered to 
address the harm identified in the enforcement notice, and a 
condition requiring the insertion of this opening would need to 
be added to any consent. 

 
8.17 The HMO is in close proximity to local shops and sustainable 

transport links. There are other HMOs in the vicinity of Milton 
Road.  

 
8.18 In the opinion of Officers, the proposal is compliant with 

Cambridge Local Plan (2018) policies 48.  
 



Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 

8.19 As noted in Paragraph 8.3, whilst the previous application for 
the dwelling was refused due to the poor relationship between 
the property and No.384, the Inspector in considering the 
enforcement notice appeal did not consider this to be 
significantly harmful.  

 
8.20 In the opinion of Officers, the development is therefore 

considered to have an acceptable impact on No.384 and to be 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2018) policies 55, 57 and 
35. 

 
Cycle Parking 

 
8.21 The location of cycle parking has been indicatively shown to the 

side of the main dwelling. Covered and secure parking for 9 
cycles would be required, one space for each bedroom. Details 
will be secured by condition. 

 
8.22 Subject to compliance with the condition requiring provision of 

cycle storage, in the opinion of Officers, the proposal is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2018) policy 82.  

 
 Highway Safety 
 
8.23 The previous application to retain and use the building as a 

dwelling was partly refused on highway safety grounds but, 
given the amount of space to the front of the property, the 
Inspector considered there to be no highway safety implications 
of the development. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 In the opinion of Officers, the proposed retention of the annexe 

building and its use as part of a HMO with the main dwelling is 
acceptable and would not have an adverse impact upon the 
area, the neighbouring properties or the surrounding area.  

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
 



1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The internal works to the detached outbuilding shall be carried 

out in accordance with the approved plans and shall be retained 
as two, one-person bedspaces and in accordance with the 
approved details thereafter.   

  
 The outbuilding hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any 

time other than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of 
the associated HMO and it shall at no time be independently 
occupied or let. 

  
 Reason: To avoid harm to the character of the area, to protect 

the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and to avoid the creation 
of a separate planning unit (Cambridge Local Plan 2018, 
policies 35, 55, 52, and 57). 

 
4. Prior to the bringing into use of the outbuilding as an annexe to 

the HMO, the following works shall be carried out: 
  
 a) The window identified as having obscured glass on the 

approved plans shall be fixed shut and obscure glazed to a 
minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass level 
3 or equivalent to a height of 1.7 metres above internal floor 
level; and 

 b) A new opening shall be inserted in the side elevation in 
accordance with the details shown within the approved plans. 

  



 Both openings shall thereafter be retained in accordance with 
the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenities of future occupiers of 

the building (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 55 and 57). 
 
5. Prior to commencement of the use, full details of facilities for the 

covered, secure parking of bicycles and bin store for use in 
connection with the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
facilities shall be provided in accordance with the approved 
details before the development is occupied and shall be 
retained in accordance with the approved details thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles and bins. (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 82 
and 56) 

 
6. The property, No. 386 Milton Road including the detached 

annexe shall be occupied by no more than 9 no. people at any 
one time.  

  
 Reason: A more intensive use would need to be reassessed in 

interests of the amenity of occupiers and neighbouring 
properties. (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 48 and 56). 

 
 INFORMATIVE: The Housing Act 2004 introduced the Housing 

Health & Safety Rating System as a way to ensure that all 
residential premises provide a safe and healthy environment to 
any future occupiers or visitors. 

  
 Each of the dwellings must be built to ensure that there are no 

unacceptable hazards for example ensuring adequate fire 
precautions are installed; all habitable rooms have adequate 
lighting and floor area etc.  

  
 Further information may be found here:  
 https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/housing-health-and-safety-rating-

system 
 
 Cambridge City Council recommends the use of low NOx 

boilers i.e. appliances that meet a dry NOx emission rating of 
40mg/kWh, to minimise emissions from the development that 
may impact on air quality. 



 Reason: To protect local air quality and human health by 
ensuring that the production of air pollutants such as nitrogen 
dioxide and particulate matter are kept to a minimum during the 
lifetime of the development, to contribute toward National Air 
Quality Objectives in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), Policy 36 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan 2018 and in accordance with Cambridge City Councils 
adopted Air Quality Action Plan (2018) 

 
 


